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STATEMENT

Salient features of the Rehabilitation scheme for providing relief to the Sick Deep Sea fishing companies.

The main highlights of the scheme are as under-

a) All those companies in respect of which liability for payment of interest and/or repayment of the principal amount of the loan had commenced before June 30.1987. would repay the entire overdues on account of interest and principal repayment as on June 30.1987 before the commencement of the rehabilitation package. Of the total overdues. an amount equivalent to 10% of the overdues would be payable within a month and the balance 90% within six months of the commencement of the scheme.

b) In case of the companies where the payment of interest and/or payment of principal amount of loan had not commenced till June 30. 1987, the concerned company would pay 25% of the overdues as on June
30. 1990 in the same manner as stated in para (a) above.

c)/^apartof the rehabilitation package the penal interest wouki be waived and interest would be computed at the document rate for the perkxJ commencing from June 1987 to June 30. 1991. The Interest for the period ending June 30. 1991. thus computed would be capitalised and added to the principal amount of loan.

d) The Govt, of India would conskier provkling additional loans for financing, increase in the opst of the vessel on account of exchange fluctuatbns in respect of imported vessels where the payment to the yards are outstanding or the vessels are yet to be delivered.

e)TheGovernmentor India/SCICI woukl consider provkling additional ban to meet the cost of increase in the cost of indigenous vesses where the patments to the yard are yet to be delivered.

(f) Th Government of India/SCISC wouki consider provkjing additbnal k>an to meet the cost of repair of the vessel owned by companies availing of this rehabilitation package.

g) SCICI would consider provkling addittonal ban for modifbation/additbns of fishing gear for diversified fishing by the existing trawlers.

Subsidy on fertilizers

2094. SHRI B.B. RAMAIAH: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state;

(a) the quantum of subsidy amount payable to various fertilizer manufactures for the quarters ending June and September.
1991 whbh was withheld consequent upon the introductbn of dual prbing policy for fertilizers;

(b) whether the fertilizer productbn has considerably decreased as a result thereof;
and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTIL­
IZERS (DR. CHINTA MOHAN): (a) No
Subsidy amount payable to vark>us fertilizer manufactures for the quarter ending June and September. 1991 has been withheki due to the introductbn of dual pricing poKcy for fertilizers.

(b) and (c). In view of reply 1o part (a) above, questbn does not arise.

